1943, make the recommendations provided by section 16.105 (2). Within 10 days thereafter, each appointing officer shall file with the director of the budget a statement as to the sufficiency of his appropriation to provide salary increases in accordance with such recommendations, and the director of the budget shall promptly inform the emergency board thereof.

Approved July 12, 1943.

No. 531, A.]

[Published July 14, 1943.

## CHAPTER 520.

AN ACT to create 331.345 of the statutes, relating to bonds and undertakings upon which individuals are sureties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 331.345 of the statutes is created to read:

- 331.345 Justification of Individual Sureties. (1) This section shall apply to any bond or undertaking in an amount of more than \$1,000 whereon individuals are offered as sureties, which is authorized or required by any provision of the statutes to be given or furnished in or in connection with any civil action or proceeding in any court of record in this state, in connection with which bond or undertaking real property is offered as security.
- (2) Before any such bond or undertaking shall be approved, there shall be attached thereto and made a part of such bond or undertaking a statement under oath in duplicate by the surety that he is the sole owner of the property offered by him as security and containing the following additional information:
  - (a) The full name and address of the surety.
  - (b) That he is a resident of this state.
- (c) An accurate description by lot and block number, if part of a recorded plat, or by metes and bounds of the real estate offered as security.
- (d) A statement that none of the properties offered constitute the homestead of the surety.
- (e) A statement of the total amount of the liens, unpaid taxes and other encumbrances against each property offered.

- (f) A statement as to the assessed value of each property offered, its market value and the value of the equity over and above all encumbrances, liens and unpaid taxes.
- (g) That the equity of the real property is equal to twice the penalty of the bond or undertaking.

This sworn statement shall be in addition to and notwithstanding other affidavits or statements of justification required or provided for elsewhere in the statutes in connection with such bonds and undertakings.

Section 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1943.

Approved July 12, 1943.

No. 628, A.]

[Published July 14, 1943.

## CHAPTER 521.

AN ACT to repeal 85.08 (9) (c) and (27) (a) and (b); to repeal and recreate 85.08 (25c), and to amend 85.08 (5), (6) (a), (9) (b), (16), (20) (c), (24) (b) and (d), (27) (Introductory paragraph) and (33) of the statutes, relating to motor vehicle operators' licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.08 (5), (6) (a), (9) (b), (16), (20) (c), (24) (b) and (d), (27) (introductory paragraph) and (33) of the statutes are amended to read:

- 85.08 (5) \* \* \* Any person whose operator's license or motor vehicle license \* \* \* has been withheld, suspended, revoked or canceled by this state or any other state, province or country previous to the enactment of this section [by 1941 C. 206] shall \* \* \* be eligible to apply for a reinstated Wisconsin operator's license in the same manner as a person whose operator's license or motor vehicle license is withheld, suspended, revoked or canceled under this section.
- (6) (a) To any person whose license was withheld, suspended, revoked or canceled under the provisions of the law that was in effect before the effective date hereof \* \* \* unless such person shall \* \* \* comply with the requirements of this section